

Change in RCS (Pension) 1996 vide FD Notification dated
11-09-2024 (w.e.f. 01-04-2024)

Rule	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
55(1)	Provided that the amount of retirement gratuity or death gratuity payable under this rule shall in no case exceed 20.00 lac rupees ":	In first provisio to sub-rule (1) of Rule 55 of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1996, hereinafter referred to as the said rules, for the existing expressions "20.00 lac rupees", the expression "25.00 lac rupees" shall be substituted.
62(iii) (a)	in the event of death of a Government servant while in service for a period of seven years following the date of death or till the date on which the deceased Government servant would have attained the age of 65 years had he survived, whichever period is shorter;	(A) In the case where death is occurred before 1-4-2024, the family pension shall be payable to the family for a period of seven years following the date of-death or til! the date on which the deceased Government servant would have attained the age of 67 years had he survived, whichever period is shorter; and (B) In the case where death is occurred on or after 1" April, 2024, the family pension shall be payable to the family for a period of ten years following the date of death of the Government servant.

Change in RCS (Pension) 1996 vide FD order dated 31-07-2024
(w.e.f. 01-04-2023)

Rule	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
95(3) and rule 107(2)	---- the family pension claim is made in Form 14. Under Form 14 of these rules it has been mentioned that attestation should be done by two gazetted Government servants or two or more persons of respectability in the town or village or pargana in which the applicant resides. only one Gazetted Government servant or person of respectability in the town or village in which the applicant resides. Accordingly serial number 12 and note of form no 14 of Rajasthan Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 1996 is hereby modified to this extent.

Change in RCS (Pension) 1996 vide FD order dated 25-07-23

(w.e.f. 01-04-2023)

Rule	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
54 (2) (a)	<u>Amount of pension</u> In the case of a Government servant retiring in accordance with the provisions of these rules after completing qualifying service of not less than <u>twenty eight years</u> , the amount of pension shall be calculated at "fifty percent of the emoluments subject to maximum upto fifty percent of highest pay in the Government	In the case of a Government servant retiring in accordance with the provisions of these rules after completing qualifying service of not less than twenty five years , the amount of pension shall be calculated at "fifty percent of the emoluments subject to maximum upto fifty percent of highest pay in the Government
54 (2) (b)	In the case of a Government servant retiring in accordance with the provisions of these rules before completing qualifying service of <u>twenty eight years</u>	In the case of a Government servant retiring in accordance with the provisions of these rules before completing qualifying service of twenty five years ,
54B	Insertion of new rule 54B ----xxx-----	Allowance to pensioners/family pensioners.- Additional Allowance @10% of the basic pension/family pension to the pensioners/ family pensioners, as the case may be, on attaining the age of 75 years shall be given. This allowance shall be given to pensioners/family pensioners upto the age of 80 years and no dearness relief shall be payable on such allowance."
66	Existing figure Rs. 9500	Substitute figure Rs. 12500
67	Existing figure Rs. 9500	Substitute figure Rs. 12500
	EXPLANATIONS : 1"(1) A son/daughter shall become	(1) A son/daughter shall become ineligible for family pension from

	ineligible for family pension from the date he/she gets married or on earning a monthly income exceeding Rs.9500/- per month. He/she will be required to produce six monthly a certificate regarding marital status and an annual certificate regarding monthly income."	the date he/she gets married or on earning a monthly income exceeding Rs.12,500/- per month. He/she shall be required to produce six monthly a certificate regarding marital status' and an annual certificate regarding monthly income but in case of son/daughter suffering from a mental or physical disability, his/her marital status shall not affect the eligibility for family pension.
Form 7 (in annexure II)	Existing figure 66	Substitute figure 50
Form No. 33 (at serial no 10)	Existing figure 56	Substitute figure 50

Change in RCS (Pension) 1996 vide FD Notification dated 19-05-22

(with effect from 01-04-22)

Rule	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
2	and posts in connection with the affairs of the Rajasthan State which are borne on pensionable establishments,	and posts in connection with the affairs of the Rajasthan State including those Government servants who were appointed on or after 1st day of January, 2004 either they are in service or not on the date of commencement of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Pension) (Amendment) Rules, 2022 on fulfilment of conditions laid down by the State Government, which are borne on pensionable establishments
2(e)	persons employed on contract except when the contract provides otherwise;	persons employed on contract except when the contract provides otherwise; and

2(f)	persons whose terms and conditions of service are regulated by or under the provisions of the Constitution or any other law for the time being in force; and	persons whose terms and conditions of service are regulated by or under the provisions of the Constitution or any other law for the time being in force.
2(g)	Government servants appointed to the civil services of the State on or after the 1st day of January, 2004."	Deleted

Change in RCS (Pension) 1996 vide FD order dated 12-10-21

Rule	Existing Provision	Revised Provision
7(4)	In the case of a Government servant who has retired on attaining the age of superannuation or otherwise and against whom any departmental or judicial proceedings are instituted or where departmental proceedings are continued under sub rule (2), <u>a provisional pension as provided</u> in Rule 90 shall be sanctioned.	In the case of a Government servant who has retired on attaining the age of superannuation or otherwise and against whom any departmental or judicial proceedings are instituted or where departmental proceedings are continued under sub rule (2), <u>a provisional pension and provisional retirement gratuity as provided</u> in Rule 90 shall be sanctioned.
		"Provided that in case of a Government Servant against whom departmental proceedings have been instituted under rule 17 of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1958, for imposing any of the penalties specified in clauses (i) and (ii) of rule 14 of the said rule, the hundred percent final gratuity shall be paid."

83	(1) After complying with the requirement of Rules 81 and 82, the Head of Office shall forward to the Director, Pension Department, Rajasthan, Form 5 and Form 7 duly completed with a covering letter in Form 8 along with service book of the Government servant duly Completed, upto-date, and any other document relied upon for the verification of service.	(1) After complying with the requirement of Rules 81 and 82, the Head of Office shall forward to the Director, Pension Department, Rajasthan, Form 5 and Form 7 duly completed with a covering letter in Form 8
	(5) A copy of the Privilege Leave account shall be retained in the office, duly attested, for grant of encashment benefits, if applied for by the retiring government servant, at the time of retirement.	Deleted
90	Provisional pension where departmental or judicial proceedings may be pending	"90. Provisional pension and provisional retirement gratuity where departmental or judicial proceedings are pending.-"
90(1)(b)		<u>added</u> (b) the following new proviso shall be added, namely:- "Provided that no recovery shall be made from provisional pension paid under sub-rule (I), where the pension finally sanctioned is less than the provisional pension or the pension is reduced or withheld either permanently or for a specified period."
90(c)	(c) No gratuity shall be paid to the Government servant	"(c) in respect of the Government Servant referred to in sub-rule (4)

	<p>until the conclusion of the departmental or judicial proceedings and issue of final orders thereon:</p> <p>Provided that where departmental proceedings have been instituted under Rule 17 of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, for imposing any of the penalties specified in clauses (i) and (ii) of Rule 14 of the said Rules, the payment of gratuity shall be authorised to be paid to the Government servant.</p> <p>(2) Payment of provisional pension made under sub-rule (1) shall be adjusted against final retirement benefits sanctioned to such Government servant upon conclusion of such proceedings but no recovery shall be made where the pension finally sanctioned is less than the provisional pension or the pension is reduced or withheld either permanently or for a specified period.</p>	<p>of rule 7, the provisional retirement gratuity may be paid as under,-</p> <p>(i) fifty percent amount of gratuity to the Government Servant against whom departmental proceedings have been instituted under rule 16 of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1958 or against whom criminal case involving moral turpitude or offence relating to his official duty is pending; and</p> <p>(ii) twenty percent of amount of gratuity to the Government Servant against whom amount of House Building Advance has been set apart for recovery out of retirement gratuity at the time of grant of House Building Advance or against house rent of Government Accommodation is due."; and (iv) the existing sub-rule (2) shall be substituted by the following, namely:- "(2) The provisional retirement gratuity paid under clause (c) of sub-rule (I),-</p> <p>(i) shall be adjusted against final retirement gratuity sanctioned to</p>
--	---	---

		<p>such Government servant upon conclusion of departmental proceeding or Judicial proceedings and if amount paid is in excess of amount payable, such excess amount shall be recovered; and</p> <p>(ii) shall be recovered from the Government servant who is removed or dismissed from the service on finalization of departmental proceedings under rule 16 of the Rajasthan Civil Services (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1958 Or criminal case involving moral turpitude or offence relating to his official duty."</p>
98(1)	<p>On receipt of claim or claims, the Head of Office shall complete items 24, 25, 26, 27 and 28 of Form 18 and send the said Form in original to the Director Pension with a covering letter in Form 19 <u>along with the Government servant's service book duly completed up-to-date and any other documents relied upon for the verification of the service claimed.</u> This shall be done not later than one month of the receipt of claim by the Head of Office.</p>	<p>On receipt of claim or claims, the Head of Office shall complete items 24, 25, 26, 27 and 28 of Form 18 and send the said Form in original to the Director Pension with a covering letter in Form 19 This shall be done not later than one month of the receipt of claim by the Head of Office.</p>
114	For the purpose of grant of	For the purpose of grant of Death

	Death Gratuity the details of <u>service duly verified along with service book of the employee</u> shall be sent to the Director, Pension in the form prescribed for grant of family pension. The death under normal circumstances while on duty shall not be covered for the purpose of grant of special pensionary awards.	Gratuity the details of service duly verified shall be sent to the Director, Pension in the form prescribed for grant of family pension. The death under normal circumstances while on duty shall not be covered for the purpose of grant of special pensionary awards.
Appendix VIII	(22) Six months before the date of retirement:- (i) Complete Part I of Form 7 (ii) Forward the pension papers to the Director, Pension Department, Form 5, 5A and 7 along with a covering letter in Form 8, <u>Service Book</u> and other documents mentioned therein.	(22) Six months before the date of retirement:- (i) Complete Part I of Form 7 (ii) Forward the pension papers to the Director, Pension Department, Form 5, 5A and 7 along with a covering letter in Form 8, and other documents mentioned therein.
	(27) On receipt of claim in Form 14, forward Form 18 and 14 with a covering letter in Form 19 to the Director, Pension <u>along with the Service Book duly completed and any other documents</u> , within a month of receipt of claim. Form 18 may be forwarded even if the claim is not received.	(27) On receipt of claim in Form 14, forward Form 18 and 14 with a covering letter in Form 19 to the Director, Pension within a month of receipt of claim. Form 18 may be forwarded even if the claim is not received.
Amendment of Form 8	List of Enclosures 5. Service Book (date of retirement to be indicated in the service book)	Deleted
Amendment of Form 19	List of enclosures 2. Service book (date of death to be indicated in the service book).	Deleted
Substitution of Form 33	See attached form	

14	<div data-bbox="411 98 1433 185">Rajasthan Civil Services {Commutation of Pension} Rules, 1996,- Authorisation of commuted value by the Director Pension –</div> <div data-bbox="411 197 882 586"> (C) correspondingly reduce the monthly pension from its inception; (D) make a note of payment of the commuted value of pension having been made to the retiring Government servant in his Service Book; and </div> <div data-bbox="898 197 1433 586">(C) correspondingly reduce the monthly pension from its inception; and</div>
----	---

(Compiled by Pravesh Kumar Sharma-this is only the overview of existing and revised rule for presentation purpose)–

Please refer to FD order before taking any decision